RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 303852

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE JUN 2 4 2008

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO APPROVING THE ACCEPTANCE OF FUNDING ASSISTANCE FROM THE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS IN THE CITY HEIGHTS REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT AREA.

WHEREAS, the Redevelopment Agency of the City of San Diego [Agency] is engaged in activities necessary to carry out and implement the Redevelopment Plan for the City Heights Redevelopment Project Area [Project Area]; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of San Diego implements projects to improve economic and physical conditions in the City of San Diego [City]; and

WHEREAS, Agency and City desire to cooperate in the construction of public improvements designed to enhance the appearance, functionality, and safety of existing conditions; and

WHEREAS, City wishes to accept funds from the Agency in an amount not to exceed \$95,738 for the purpose of installing new streetlights within the Project Area to serve the community's lighting and safety needs for residents and visitors; and

WHEREAS, the City of San Diego will manage the installation of streetlights within the Project -CIP 52-293.0, Annual Allocation-Installation of City-Owned Street Lights; and

WHEREAS, the Agency proposes to contribute up to \$95,738 to assist the City's installation of streetlights within the Project Area, and transfer funds; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of San Diego, as follows:

- The Council accepts the transfer of funds from the Redevelopment Agency to CIP
 52-293.0, Annual Allocation-Installation of City-Owned Street Lights, Fund 10259, RDA
 Contributions to CIP.
- That the Council authorizes a \$95,738 increase in Fiscal Year 2008 Capital
 Improvements Program Budget in CIP 52-293.0, Annual Allocation-Installation of City-Owned
 Street Lights.
- 3. That the Council authorizes the Auditor and Comptroller to appropriate and expend the transfer of \$95,738 from Fund 10259, RDA Contributions for the purpose of increasing the funding of CIP 52-293.0 for the installation of streetlights in City Heights.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this activity is categorically exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act [CEQA], pursuant to CEQA Guidelines section 15301(c).

APPROVED: MICHAEL J. AGUIRRE, City Attorney

Вy

Carol A. Leone

Deputy City Attorney

CAL:cfq

04/18/08

Or.Dept:R.A.

Aud.Cert.:

R-2008-929

Companion: Redevelopment RA-2008-112

MMS#6051

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution w Diego, at this meeting of JUN 1 7 2008	as passed by the Council of the City of San
*	ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk
	By Man Jumaya Deputy City Clerk
Approved: 624-04 (date)	JERRY SANDERS, Mayor
Vetoed:(date)	JERRY SANDERS, Mayor